immediately have full power, by the vote and concurrence of a majority thereof, subject to the

approval of the Board of Supervisors, to take all the necessary steps and proceedings to pre-

pare the Fire Deparment, constituted by this Act, to go into active operation on the first Mon-

day of December, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six.— [Amendment April 2d, 1866.]

Sec. 4. The Fire Department of the City and County of San Francisco shall consist of one

Chief Engineer, two Assistant Engineers, one Clerk to the Board of Fire Commissioners and Chief

Engineer, who shall give a bond in the sum of ten thousand dollars, with two or more sureties